al., 1997). M: F = Male: Female; HCVA= spectacle corrected high contrast visual acuity; Cpd = cycles per 335
degree; AUCSF = Area under curve of contrast sensitivity function. 336

Experiment 1 - Suprathreshold contrast matching 337

The fold-change for 10% and 50% contrast stimuli were close to unity for spatial frequencies higher 338

than the peak but greater than unity for spatial frequencies lower than the peak (Figure 2A – D). The 339

main effects of spatial frequency and suprathreshold contrast on the fold-change in contrast match 340

was statistically significant for cases and controls (Table 2, Figure 2E and F). The interaction between 341

the two main factors were also statistically significant for cases and controls (Table 2, Figure 2E and 342

F). Fold-changes of matching contrasts in controls and cases were significantly higher and farther 343

away from the unity value for the 10% contrast than for the 50% contrast, indicating lower magnitude 344

Cohort
Age|

Gender
Eye Keratometry (D)

D-index
(unitless)

Refraction (D)
HCVA

(logMAR)
Contrast sensitivity

function

   Steep K Flat K  M J0 J45  Peak CS
Cut off SF

(Cpd)

AUCSF
(unit
area)

P1 25 | M LE 50.3 45.1 5.2 -3.0 -1.1 1.9 0.32 1.4 6.9 1.5

P2 26 | F RE 50.6 47.9 9.4 -6.6 -0.9 -0.7 0.22 1.8 18.4 1.9

P3 23 | F RE 53.9 49.7 8.0 -5.5 0.4 -1.9 0.14 1.4 15.4 1.3

P4

24 | F

RE 72.6 61.2 17.4 -18.0 0 0 0.68 1.1 9.1 0.8

LE 48.8 48 5.1 -6.5 0 0 0.06 1.9 16.9 1.8

Bino N/A 0.1 2.2 17.5 2.0

P5 25 | M LE 58.2 55.6 12.3 -19.3 -0.2 1.2 0.38 1.7 7.8 1.1

P6 24 | M RE 64.6 56 19.2 -2.0 -2.0 0 0.66 1.4 9.1 0.9

P7

24 | M

RE 42.4 40.9 2.9 -0.5 0 0 0.0 1.5 18.2 1.5

LE 50.5 46.3 9.1 -5.0 -1.5 1.3 0.22 1.0 6.9 0.8

Bino N/A 0.0 1.7 17.2 1.7

P8 25 | M RE 41.6 40 2.9 -2.1 -0.6 0 0.14 1.8 14.7 1.8

P9

28 | M

RE 51 47.7 11.9 -1.5 1.4 -0.5 0.52 1.1 12.1 0.9

LE 43.8 43.5 1.25 0 0 0 0.0 2.4 29.8 2.7

Bino N/A 0.0 2.4 36.6 2.8

P10 22 | M RE 55.4 52.2 13.3 -2.8 0.5 -0.8 0.5 1.2 5.2 0.6

P11

21 | M

RE 45.8 45.1 2.9 -0.3 -0.2 -0.1 0.0 2.4 25.3 2.4

LE 70.4 65.8 28.9 -9.0 0.5 2.9 0.8 1.8 7.4 0.5

Bino N/A 0.02 2.4 25.8 2.5

P12

32 | M

RE 49 46.6 6.9 -4.4 -0.4 0.8 0.1 1.9 15.3 1.8

LE 74.0 70.7 33.3 -11.3 0.3 1.5 0.9 0.9 3.4 0.4

Bino N/A 0.08 1.8 15.5 1.7

Controls
24.8±2.2
7 M | 5 F

n=12 43.4±1.2 42.7±1.2 0.55±0.2 -1.6±3.7 -0.1±0.4 0.04±0.08 -0.03±0.04 2.3±0.2 25.9±4.6 2.4±0.2

13

of contrast constancy for the former than latter stimuli (Figure 2E and F). Fold-changes were also 345

significantly larger for the lower two spatial frequencies than the higher two spatial frequencies for 346

both cases and controls (Table 2, Figure 2E and F). The fold-change for 0.25x spatial frequency was 347

significantly greater the 0.5x spatial frequency, more so for the 10% than 50% contrast (Table 2, 348

Figure 2E and F). Fold-changes for the 2x and 3x spatial frequencies were not significantly different 349

from each other (Table 2, Figure 2E and F). 350

Figure 2: Panels A – D: Fold-change in contrast of test grating required to match the perceived contrast of 351